of such county and the full faith, credit, and limited taxing powers of the county shall be pledged to their payment.

- Sec. 5. Bonds may be sold or exchanged.—Such bonds may be sold for cash or may be exchanged for any outstanding obligations to be funded and/or refunded by such bonds, or may be partly sold and partly exchanged. In so far as any exchanges are made, the outstanding obligations accepted by the county shall be taken in at not more than the face amount thereof with accrued interest, and the bonds delivered shall be valued at not less than their face amount and accrued interest.
- Sec. 6. Tax levy.—Prior to the issuance of any such bonds a tax shall be levied for the payment of principal and interest thereon in the manner provided by Laws 1927, Section 5, Chapter 131.
- Sec. 7. State board of investment may purchase bonds.— The state board of investment is authorized to purchase bonds issued pursuant to this act in the same manner and subject to the limitation as expressed in Laws 1933, Chapter 389, and all the powers granted to the state board of investment by Laws 1933, Chapter 389, shall apply in connection with the purchase of bonds issued hereunder.
- Sec. 8. Construction of law.—This act shall be construed as an additional remedial measure, and shall not be deemed to have amended or repealed any existing law; provided, however, that any proceedings to issue bonds pursuant to the provisions hereof shall be initiated within nine months after the passage and approval hereof by a resolution of the county board.

Approved April 20, 1935.

CHAPTER 223-H. F. No. 1572

An act relating to the salary of the judge of probate in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of judge of probate in certain counties.—In all counties of this state, now or hereafter having a population of not less than 6,000 nor more than 6,800 inhabitants according to the last Federal or state census and having not less than 16 full and fractional organized con-

gressional townships; the annual salary of the judge of probate shall be \$1200.00 and in addition thereto \$50.00 for each million dollars of assessed valuation, or major fraction thereof.

- Sec. 2. To be paid monthly.—The salaries of judges of probate shall be paid monthly as now provided by law.
- Sec. 3. Effective July 1, 1935.—This act shall take effect on and after July 1st, 1935.

Approved April 20, 1935.

CHAPTER 224-H. F. No. 1655

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2720-35, as amended by Laws 1929, Section 407, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 402, and as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 225, relating to the size, length, height and weight of motor vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Regulating height and length of motor vehicles.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2720-35, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 407, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 402, and as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 225, is amended so as to read as follows:
- "2720-35. (a) No vehicle shall exceed a total outside width, including any load thereon, of eight feet, except that the width of a farm tractor shall not exceed nine feet, and excepting further, that the limitations as to size of vehicles stated in this section shall not apply to implements of husbandry and ditching equipment temporarily propelled or moved upon the public highways; provided, that this subdivision shall not apply to loads of loose hay or corn stalks or to forest products cut in lengths of 100 inches or less while being transported on public highways.
- (b) No vehicle unladen or with load shall exceed a height of 12 feet and six inches.
- (c) No vehicle shall exceed a length of 40 feet extreme over-all dimensions, inclusive of front and rear bumpers. A truck-tractor and semi-trailer combination for the purpose of this act shall be regarded as one vehicle. No trailer shall be pulled on the highways of this state by any motor vehicle; provided, however, that where such trailer has an unladen